
 

 
        

 
 

 

 
 

ONESOURCE JOINT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

10.00 am 
Friday 

18 March 2016 
Room W4.06 

Newham Dockside 

 
COUNCILLORS: 7 
QUORUM: 3 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Andrew Beesley, Committee Administration Manager 

andrew.beesley@onesource.co.uk 
 
 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF 
HAVERING 
 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF 
NEWHAM 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF 
BEXLEY 

Councillor Ron Ower (Chairman) 
Councillor Melvin Wallace 
Councillor Damian White 
 
 
 

Councillor Lester Hudson 
Councillor Forhad Hussain 
Councillor Ellie Robinson 

Councillor Donald Massey 
 
 

Public Document Pack



oneSource Joint Committee, 18 March 2016 

 
 

 

 

NOTES ABOUT THE MEETING 
 

1. HEALTH AND SAFETY 
  

The Joint Committee is committed to protecting the health and safety of 
everyone who attends its meetings. 
 
At the beginning of the meeting, there will be an announcement about what 
you should do if there is an emergency during its course. For your own 
safety and that of others at the meeting, please comply with any 
instructions given to you about evacuation of the building, or any other 
safety related matters. 
 

2. MOBILE COMMUNICATIONS DEVICES 
 
Although mobile phones, pagers and other such devices are an essential part of many 
people’s lives, their use during a meeting can be disruptive and a nuisance. Everyone 
attending is asked therefore to ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or 
switched off completely. 

 
3. CONDUCT AT THE MEETING 

 
Although members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Joint Committee, 
they have no right to speak at them. Seating for the public is, however, limited and the 
Joint Committee cannot guarantee that everyone who wants to be present in the meeting 
room can be accommodated. When it is known in advance that there is likely to be 
particular public interest in an item the Joint Committee will endeavour to provide an 
overspill room in which, by use of television links, members of the public will be able to see 
and hear most of the proceedings. 
 
The Chairman of the meeting has discretion, however, to invite members of the public to 
ask questions or to respond to points raised by Members. Those who wish to do that may 
find it helpful to advise the Clerk before the meeting so that the Chairman is aware that 
someone wishes to ask a question. 
 
PLEASE REMEMBER THAT THE CHAIRMAN MAY REQUIRE ANYONE WHO ACTS IN 
A DISRUPTIVE MANNER TO LEAVE THE MEETING AND THAT THE MEETING MAY BE 
ADJOURNED IF NECESSARY WHILE THAT IS ARRANGED.  

 
If you need to leave the meeting before its end, please remember that others present have 
the right to listen to the proceedings without disruption. Please leave quietly and do not 
engage others in conversation until you have left the meeting room. 



oneSource Joint Committee, 18 March 2016 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 On behalf of the Chair, there will be an announcement about the arrangements in 

case of fire or other events that might require the meeting room or building's 
evacuation 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

3 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still disclose an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 26) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the Joint Committee 

held on 22 January and 3 February 2016, and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 MEMBERSHIP OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE  

 
 The Joint Committee is invited to note the membership and to welcome Councillor 

Donald Massey as the representative for the London Borough of Bexley. 
 

6 ONESOURCE 2016-17 BUDGET (Pages 27 - 42) 

 

7 ONESOURCE TRANSFORMATION UPDATE (Pages 43 - 54) 

 

8 JOINT COMMITTEE SCHEME OF DELEGATION TO OFFICERS (Pages 55 - 78) 

 

9 PROPOSED VARIATION TO THE ONESOURCE LEGAL AGREEMENT (Pages 79 - 

82) 
 

 
  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
MINUTES OF A 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE MEETING 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 
22 January 2016 
10:00-10:50am 

 

 

 
 

Present: 
 
Councillors Ron Ower (Chair), Lester Hudson, Forhad Hussain and Melvin Wallace 
were present. 
 
An apology for absence was received for Councillors Damian White and Ellie 
Robinson. 
 
There were no disclosures of pecuniary interest. 
 
An announcement was made explaining the evacuation procedures in the event of 
an emergency. 
 
 
16 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee held on 23 October 2015 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman 
 
 

17 JOINT COMMITTEE SCHEME OF DELEGATION TO OFFICERS  
 
The report before Members sought approval for the consolidated Scheme of 
Delegation to Officers.  This followed on from the decisions of both Havering 
and Newham Councils in 2015 to update the delegation of powers to the 
oneSource Joint Committee. 
 
The Joint Committee agreed the Scheme of Delegation as appended to the 
minutes. 
 
 

18 LONDON BOROUGH OF BEXLEY JOINING THE ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE  
 
The report before Members explained that it was intended that Bexley’s 
Financial Services would join oneSource initially with their agreement to 
delegate the relevant functions to the Joint Committee.  The three partner 
authorities (Havering, Newham & Bexley) would then explore sharing other 
back office services with a view to their joining oneSource in future phases if 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



oneSource Joint Committee, 22 January 
2016 

 

 

 

parties agreed. The savings achieved by eliminating duplication and 
improving processes and maximising efficiency across the finance service 
would be shared across all three boroughs using an agreed formula. 
 
It was explained that sharing the finance service of another council would 
give greater resilience to the combined service and therefore to each 
council. The inclusion of the finance service of Bexley would demonstrate to 
other councils that it was relatively straight forward to join oneSource and 
make savings, thus attracting further partners/customers which would 
generate further savings. 
 
Members expressed their support for the proposal and welcomed the 
prospect of another authority joining oneSource. In addition, the Joint 
Committee noted the report. 
 
 

19 ONESOURCE FORECAST FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT NOVEMBER 
2015  
 
The report before Members explained that the oneSource forecast financial 
position projected an overspend of £569k as at November 2015, principally 
as a result of delays in implementing service review recommendations and 
associated service restructures. There was on-going management action in 
place to hold non-essential vacancies and delay other non-essential 
expenditure which would deliver savings and/or additional income. It was 
noted that the overspend would be met from the 2014/15 underspend carry 
forward and had to be in the context of savings targets of £4.1m for 2014/15 
and £3.7m for 2015/16. 
 
In addition, the services managed by oneSource, but not shared, showed a 
projected overspend of £99k and an underspend of £666k for Newham and 
Havering respectively. 
 
The Joint Committee noted the current oneSource forecast outturn position 
based on the financial monitoring as at the end of November 2015 and the 
future plans to bring oneSource back within budget. 
 
 

20 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The Joint Committee noted that the date of the next meeting would be 3 
February 2016, with the meeting taking place in Havering Town Hall. 
 

  
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

Page 2



oneSource Joint Committee, 22 January 
2016 

 

 

 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



APPENDIX A 

 

 

 

 

ONESOURCE JOINT COMMITTEE 

SCHEME OF DELEGATION 
1. Introduction 

1.1. On 1 April 2014, the Londo
[...]
me of Delegation 
Reference 

Delegating Officer 

     

     

     

 

SAMPLE INDIVIDUAL DELEGATION 

Delegating Officer title 

Delegate Officer title 

Date 

The following powers under the oneSource Scheme of Delegation are delegated to the above posts  

Delegations Scheme of Delegation Reference 

  

If the delegation is time limited or otherwise restricted – please state 

Delegated authority must be exercised in accordance with the oneSource Scheme of Delegation and any rules or requirements of a 
participating council. 

SIGNED AND DATED 

P
age 19

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 24



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
ONESOURCE JOINT COMMITTEE 

Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
3 February 2016 

10:00am-12:25pm 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Councillors Ron Ower (Chairman), +Osman Dervish, Lester Hudson, Forhad 
Hussain and Melvin Wallace 

 
+Substitute Member: Councillor Osman Dervish (for Damian White) 

 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Damian White and Ellie 
Robinson. 
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
21 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 
On a motion by the Chairman the Sub-Committee RESOLVED: 
 
That the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the 
grounds that it was likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were 
present during those items there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information within the meaning of paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 
 

22 APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF DEPUTY DIRECTOR - LEGAL & 
GOVERNANCE  
 
The Committee interviewed the two applicants for appointment to this 
position. It carefully considered their respective merits and satisfied itself as 
to their competency by reference to their written profiles, oral presentations 
and the answers to questions concerning the role and by wider questioning. 
 
The Joint Committee accepted that each candidate had presented a strong 
case and considered that both were more than capable of doing the role but 
felt that one candidate in particular had more relevant experience in 
delivering a shared service arrangement which was of particular importance 
moving forward for oneSource. The Committee had no hesitation in deciding 
which of the two excellent applicants it would recommend for appointment.   
 

Public Document Pack

Page 25



oneSource Joint Committee, 3 February 
2016 

 

 

 

The Joint Committee agreed on a suitable candidate for the post and 
indicated a provisional intention to make an offer to Shirley Jarlett, with the 
other candidate held as a reserve in the event that the preferred candidate 
did not accept the provisional offer. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 26



 
 
 
 

 

 

 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE 
 

18 March 2016 

 

Subject heading: 
 

OneSource 2016-17 Budget 
 
 

Report author and contact details: 
 

Owen Sparks 
owen.sparks@onesource.co.uk 
01708 432203 
 

Financial summary: 
 

The overall oneSource shared 
2016-17 budget is £43.595m. This 
is analysed at service level in the 
body of the report. The Havering 
and Newham non shared budgets 
are £0.783m and £4.518m 
respectively. 
 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

NO 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 
The total oneSource shared budget for 2016-17 is £43.595m. This is the controllable budget 
and after the 2016/17 savings target of £3.1m has been removed. These figures include the 
services Bexley are bringing into the partnership from April 2016. 
 
The Havering and Newham non shared budgets are £0.783m and £4.518m respectively. 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
The Joint Committee is asked to: - 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6

mailto:owen.sparks@onesource.co.uk


 
 
Joint Committee, 18th March 2016 
 

 
 

 note the 2016-17 oneSource shared and non shared budgets; 

 note the period 9 2015/16 oneSource shared and non shared forecast outturns; 

 approve the 2016-17 budget allocation to services. 
 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 

Background 

 

OneSource (shared) is funded by Havering, Newham and Bexley Councils in order to deliver 
shared back office support services. The joint working is set to realise at least £14.6m of 
savings in the period up to 2018/19. This includes the original business case savings of 
£10.4m, an additional £3.5m added as part of the 2016/17- 19 MTFS and a further £0.7m of 
savings achievable through Bexley joining the partnership.   

 

Savings of £4.1m and £3.7m for 2014/15 and 2015/16, are already included within the existing 
baseline. £3.1m of additional savings are reflected in the 2016/17 budget.   

Each Council has approved funding to oneSource as part of their respective budget reports 
and Council Tax setting.  

 

OneSource also manages a range of other services, which are not shared on behalf of the 
individual partner Councils– oneSource non shared budgets. 

 

The 2015/16 Forecast Budget Position as at Period 9 (December 2015) and Impact on 
the Future Year’s Financial Position 

 

The period 9 oneSource shared forecast shows a pressure of £549k, with £88k relating to 
Havering and £461k relating to Newham. The split between Councils is variable and 
dependent on the outturn position at service level. This reflects the assumptions set out in the 
original Full Business Case. Further detail of the forecast position is shown in appendix 1. 

The shared overspend is largely due to delays in implementing service review 
recommendations and associated service restructures. The delay of one year in the 1Oracle 
implementation in Newham has significantly contributed to the delay in realising savings 
across oneSource, especially in relation to Finance, Exchequer and Transactional Services 
and Strategic and Operational HR. The programme is currently on track for go-live on 4 April 
2016 and therefore, work is underway to restructure all these services to reflect the new ways 
of working that result from the Oracle Enterprise Resource Planning system being available in 
both Havering and Newham.  
 

Page 28



 
 
 
 

 

These restructures will not reduce spending in 2015/16 but they will position oneSource to 
meet its financial savings targets for 2016/17 and 2017/18. The restructures are to be 
implemented as early as possible and by delivering the 2017/18 savings targets at the same 
time, the part-year impact of the implementation should be partially mitigated. This will also 
allow the new 1Oracle system to bed in before staffing is reduced. 
 
Democratic Services/Committees and Scrutiny Team will be transferred out of oneSource 
shared. This will have an impact on the original oneSource Business Case and the associated 
savings targets. These are reflected in the report and include a £19k worsening of the 
oneSource forecast period 9 position, due to the removal of the service variance to the 
respective Councils.  
 
The management arrangements of the remaining Electoral services within oneSource will be 
further explored over the coming months. 
 
There is ongoing management action in place to hold non-essential vacancies and delay other 
non-essential expenditure. Directors and managers are also continuing to review their budgets 
to identify further opportunities to deliver savings and/or additional income. It is anticipated the 
shared overspend will continue to decrease over the remainder of the year. Should the 
overspend not be completely eliminated by 31 March 2016, a proportion of the 2014/15 over 
achievement of savings carried forward will be required to support the 2015/16 savings 
slippage.  This has been agreed with both 151 officers.  
 
 
The oneSource non shared budgets for both Havering and Newham, both show a projected 
underspend position. Outturn variances on non shared services effect the relevant council 
only. 
 
The Havering forecast 
[...]
ar-end will directly affect the financial positions of each authority. 
Robust financial management processes are embedded to minimise the risk of any budget 
overspends. 
 
The non shared oneSource budgets relate to the relevant Council only and are also subject to 
review and savings targets. 
 
All oneSource budgets are managed through robust financial procedures. 
 
 

Available One Off Funding

Description Havering Newham Total

(£'000) (£'000) (£'000)

Development Grant (263) (487) (750)

Oracle Partnership Working - Proof of Concept 109 202 311

Total Unallocated Development Grant (154) (285) (439)

2014/15 Underspend Carry Forward (500) (800) (1,300)

Forecast Overspend (As at period 9) 88 461 549

One Oracle Funding 430 430

Other Resources (91) (91)

Total Unallocated Carry Forward (412) 0 (412)

Page 37



 
 
Joint Committee, 18th March 2016 
 

 
 

Legal implications and risks: 
 
There are no immediate legal implications arising from this report. 
 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
There are extensive HR implications from the restructures that need to be undertaken during 
2016/17 across oneSource. These risks will be managed through the established oneSource 
reorganisation process, in full consultation with staff and the unions across the three councils 
and in accordance with relevant corporate policies. 
 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
There are no significant Equalities implications and risks associated with this report. Equality 
impact assessments will be undertaken alongside all reorganisations. 
 
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
 
 
OneSource Joint Committee Agreement 
OneSource Business Case 

Page 38



 
 
 
 

 

 

 

OneSource Financial Position - Period 9 2015/16 Appendix 1

EXPENDITURE INCOME NET
YTD

 ACTUALS

YTD

ENCUMBRANCES

ACTUALS + 

ENCUMBRANCE

S

FY PROJECTED

OUTTURN

FY PROJECTED

OUTTURN

VARIANCE

REASON FOR FY PROJECTED

OUTTURN VARIANCE

8,948,580 (1,478,160) 7,470,420 6,541,843 22,599 6,564,442
[...]
ngs for 2016/17 (1,004) (1,579) (445) (3,028)
Includes £60k adjustment for Democratic 

Services transfer

Estimated Original Budget 2016/17 15,871 25,169 2,488 43,528

15871 25169 2488

OneSource Non Shared

Revised Period 9 Budget 2015/16 2,186 5,596 7,782

Less one-off funding in 2015/16 (1,777)

Emergency Assistance Scheme grant funding, 

Resilliance contract and Apprentice carry forward 

from 14/15 funded from reserves

Less Savings for 2016/17 (100) (1,831) (1,931)

Add Growth for 2016/17 288 * 288
14/15 and 15/16 Housing Benefit Admin grant 

reduction funding

Estimated Original Budget 2016/17 309 4,053 6,139

* note - further growth will be sought once the 16/17 HB Admin grant allocation reduction notification has been received  

Description Total Comments

P
age 42



 
   

 
 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE 
 

18 MARCH 2016 

 

Subject heading: 
 

oneSource Transformation Update 

Report author and contact details: 
 

Tony Huff, 01708 434155, 
tony.huff@oneSource.co.uk   
 

Financial summary: 
 

oneSource is required to deliver 
savings to the councils through 
transformation and creating 
shared services to remove 
duplication and improve process 
efficiency. . This report identifies 
progress on delivering savings in 
the Finance, HR & OD and 
Transactional Services of 
oneSource. The transformation 
projects are on course to deliver 
£2.349m savings in 2015/16 and 
£3.633m in 2017/18. 
 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

No 
 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 
The transformation projects covering Finance, HR & OD and Transactional Services are 
coming to a finish with staff consolation of new structures due to commence in April for 
Finance and May for HR & OD and Transactional. Once implemented savings of £2.349m will 
be delivered in 2015/16 against a target of £3.042m an under achievement of £0.693m. The 
difference will be found through the current level of vacant posts. £3.633m will be achieved in 
2017/18 compared to a target of £3.724m a difference of £0.091m. 
 
A transformation project for Council Tax & benefits has commenced and will be completed 
later this year with a new shared structure in place by 1 January 2017. This project will also 
look at improving performance regarding the collection rates for council tax across both 
councils. Other projects commencing in 2016/17 include the potential for digitising of 
processes in oneSource, procurement processes and the in sourcing of legal work to 
oneSource from external sources. Page 43

Agenda Item 7

mailto:tony.huff@oneSource.co.uk


 
 
 
Joint Committee, 18 March 2016 

 
 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 

The Joint Committee is recommended to note progress on delivering the required savings 
from oneSource from the current transformation projects covering Finance, HR & OD and 
Transactional Services. 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 

 

1.1 At its meeting on 26 June 2015, the Joint Committee received a transformation report 

that identified the transformation projects for 2015/16 as follows: 

 

 Transactional HR (including payroll) 

 Transactional Finance 

 Operational & Strategic Finance 

 Operational & Strategic HR 

 Debt management / Recovery Team 

 Pensions (Contract at LBN) 

 Democratic & Electoral Services 

 

1.2 This report provides an update on progress on these projects and updates the 

committee on future projects planned for 2016/17 

 

2.0 General update on 2015/16 projects 

 

2.1 Work commenced on the following projects in the spring of 2015: 

 

 Operational & Strategic Finance 

 Transactional Finance 

 Transactional HR (including payroll) 

 Operational & Strategic HR 

 

At the outset of the work it was recognised that the delivery of the above reviews was 

dependent on Newham Council Go Live on the 1-Oracle ERP system. At the time the 

expected date for go live was not known but was not expected to be until at least later in 

2015. The actual go live date has now been set at 4 April 2016 and the implem
[...]
45 days) 

Assimilations confirmed & Ring-

fence Interviews 

13 June 2016 

Go live 1 August 2016 

Embedding of revised ways of 

working 

1 August onwards 

 Table 3 

The above timescales are tight and each task is dependent on the preceding one. The 

whole process is based on a set of protocols agreed across oneSource. 

3.7 The Business Improvement Team will project manage the restructure with the Director 

of Finance. Once the new structure is implemented and live, the team will continue to 

work with the service to embed revised processes and ways of working to enable 

delivery of the savings. 

Year Proposed 
savings 
£000’s 

Cumulative 
Savings 
£000’s 

2016/17 1.188 1.188 

2017/18 0.594 1.782 

2018/19 0 1.782 

Page 46



 
 
 
Joint Committee, 18 March 2016 

 
 

 

3.8 The proposed restructure of Assurance, Insurance & Fraud will follow the same 

timescales as above. The review of the service completed in the spring of 2015/16 for 

Havering and Newham but was then delayed for the potential joining of the Bexley 

service. The restructure proposal is on course to save the required savings target of 

£1.126m in 2016/17 and £1.394m in 2017/18. The savings for 2016/17 will come from 

the new structure and the current level of vacant posts. 

4.0 Operational and Strategic HR & OD 

4.1 Work commenced on this project in March 2015. The key elements of work undertaken 

include the following: 

• Obtain a baseline position of the service – the “As Is”, identifying current service 

budget, establishment, service offering, cost, performance and customer 

satisfaction. 

• Identify and standardise key processes for a shared HR & OD service. 

• Develop a Target Operating Model for a shared HR & OD service. 

• Develop a savings schedule identifying where savings from a shared HR & OD 

service can be made. 

• Deliver an implementation plan to support implementation of the preferred 

shared service Target Operating Model, and improved processes.
[...]
to identify relevant processes that could be put online or digitised 

and to undertake the review of the processes to maximise the efficiencies that could be 

made. 

 
 

REASONS AND OPTIONS 
 
 

Reasons for the decision: 
 
This report is for information only and does not directly require a decision by the Joint 
Committee. 
 
 
Other options considered: 
 
Not applicable. 

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
The delivery of the transformation programme directly relates to oneSource delivering the 
required level of savings as per the oneSource business case and subsequent 
amendments to savings targets agreed by the councils.  
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
There are no legal implications identified for this report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
The restructure reports that result from the transformation projects are subject to 
consultation with staff through each council’s managing change policies. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
There are no equality implications identified for this report. 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None 

Page 54



 
 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE 
 

18 MARCH 2016 

Subject Heading: 
 

Joint Committee Scheme of Delegation 
to Officers 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Daniel Fenwick, Director of Legal & 
Governance 

Financial summary: 
 

Nil 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

Not Applicable 

 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 

This report seeks the committee’s approval for proposed delegations to officers of Bexley 
Finance functions that form part of the Joint Committee’s delegated powers from 1 April.  . 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
For the reasons set out in this report, the Joint Committee is asked to agree the delegations 
below and to delegate authority to the Director of Legal & Governance to amend the Joint 
Committee Scheme of Delegation to reflect these changes. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. Background 

1.1 The oneSource model is to delegate the powers to operate t
[...]
sites in circumstances where installations are to be 
upgraded and lower emissions will result and to grant Landlord’s consent (Havering only). 

Level A Level B 

 

  

P
age 76



Appendix B 
 
MODEL DIRECTORATE SCHEME OF DELEGATION 

 

Post Category Delegations Scheme of Delegation 
Reference 

Delegating Officer 

     

     

     

 

SAMPLE INDIVIDUAL DELEGATION 

Delegating Officer title 

Delegate Officer title 

Date 

The following powers under the oneSource Scheme of Delegation are delegated to the above posts  

Delegations Scheme of Delegation Reference 

  

If the delegation is time limited or otherwise restricted – please state 

Delegated authority must be exercised in accordance with the oneSource Scheme of Delegation and any rules or requirements of a 
participating council. 

SIGNED AND DATED 

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

ONESOURCE JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
 

18 March 2016 

Subject Heading: 
 

Proposed variation to the oneSource 
legal agreement 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Andrew Beesley, Committee 
Administration & Interim Member 
Services Manager 
Andrew.beesley@onesource.co.uk 
 

Financial summary: 
 

Nil 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

N/A 

 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 

This report notifies the joint committee that a request has been received for a variation to 
the oneSource legal agreement. The request is currently being processed in accordance 
with the terms as set out in the legal agreement.  A verbal update will be provided at the 
meeting if available. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
The Joint Committee is asked to note the report. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. Background 

1.1 In 2014, the London Boroughs of Havering and Newham agreed to establish and 
participate in a joint committee to facilitate the joint delivery of certain of their 
functions.  A legal agreement was therefore entered into in reliance of the rights 
given to local authorities to undertake administrative arrangements, as set out in local 
government legislation. 

Page 79

Agenda Item 9



Joint Committee, 18 March 2016 

 
 
 

 

2. Requested variation to the legal agreement 

2.1 Clause 13 of the legal agreement sets out the process that is to be followed where a 
request for a variation is made. 
 

2.2 A request has been submitted by the London Borough of Newham for a variation to 
Schedule 1 – Constitution of the Joint Committee; for non-executive members to be 
appointed to the Joint Committee.  
 

2.3 A second request has also been received from the London Borough of Newham for a 
variation to Schedule 2 – Delegated Functions and Shared Services. The variation is 
to remove ‘Democratic Services, Committees and Partnerships, and Scrutiny’ from 
the London Borough of Newham portfolio of shared services within oneSource. 
 

2.4 The request is currently being considered in accordance with the timescales as set 
out in Clause 13.2. At time of writing, a decision has yet to be made. Should that 
position change prior to the meeting, a verbal update will be provided.  

 
 

 
REASONS AND OPTIONS 

 
 
3. Reasons for the decision: 

3.1 The Joint Committee is not required to make a decision in respect of the request for a 
variation to the legal agreement. 

4. Other options considered: 

4.1 None. 

Page 80



Joint Committee, 18 March 2016 

 
 
 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
5. Financial implications and risks 

 
5.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report.  

 
6. Legal implications and risks 

 
6.1 Clause 13 of the legal agreement outlines the process to be followed in instances 

where a request has been made for a variation.  

7. Human Resources implications and risks: 

7.1 There are no human resources implications and risks associated with this report 
 
8 Equalities implications and risks: 
 
8.1 There are no direct equalities implications of this decision. 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None 

 
 
 
 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes
	17 Joint Committee Scheme of Delegation to Officers
	3 feb minutes
	Minutes


	6 OneSource 2016-17 Budget
	7 oneSource Transformation Update
	8 Joint Committee Scheme of Delegation to Officers
	Joint Committee Scheme of Delegation APPROVED 22 JANUARY 2016

	9 Proposed variation to the oneSource legal agreement



Minutes of the meeting


 

  
MINUTES OF A 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE MEETING 

Newham Dockside 
Friday, 18 March 2016  

(10.00  - 11.15 am) 
 

 

 
 

Present: 
 
Councillors Ron Ower (Chairman), Lester Hudson, Forhad Hussain, Donald 
Massey, Melvin Wallace and Damian White 

 
An apology for absence was received for Councillor Ellie Robinson. 
 
Councillor Tonii Wilson was also in attendance. 
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
Through the Chairman, Members were reminded of the action to be taken in the 
event of an emergency. 

 
 
23 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meetings of the Joint Committee held on 22 January and 
3 February 2016 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
In an update to Minute 22, it was reported that Kathy Robinson had 
provisionally accepted the post of Deputy Director for Legal & Governance. 
 
 

24 MEMBERSHIP OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE  
 
The Joint Committee noted the change to the membership of the Joint 
Committee, and welcomed Councillor Massey. 
 
 

25 ONESOURCE 2016-17 BUDGET  
 
Members were informed that the total oneSource shared budget for 2016-17 
was £43.595m. The joint working was set to realise at least £14.6m of 
savings in the period up to 2018/19. This included the original business 
case savings of £10.4m, an additional £3.5m added as part of the 2016/17- 
19 Medium Term Financial Strategy and a further £0.7m of savings 
achievable through LB Bexley joining the partnership.  
 



oneSource Joint Committee, 18 March 
2016 

 

 

 

Each Council had approved funding to oneSource as part of their respective 
budget reports and Council Tax setting. 
 
The 2015/16 forecast budget position as at Period 9 (December 2015) 
showed a pressure of £549k, with £88k relating to Havering and £461k 
relating to Newham. It was reported that the shared overspend was largely 
due to delays in implementing service review recommendations and 
associated service restructures. Management had implemented a number of 
strategies to drive down the overspend with a number of vacancies 
remaining open to assist with this. 
 
A concern was raised regarding a perceived reduction in the levels of 
support from the back office to assist front line services. It was agreed that 
Members be provided with monthly updates from senior oneSource 
managers on progress to deliver the new oneSource strategy. 
 
The report also explained that oneSource non shared budgets for both 
Havering and Newham showed a projected underspend position. Outturn 
variances on non shared services affect the relevant council only. 
 
The Joint Committee: - 
 

1. noted the 2016-17 oneSource shared and non shared budgets; 
2.  noted the period 9 2015/16 oneSource shared and non shared 

forecast outturns; 
3. approved the 2016-17 budget allocation to services. 

 
 

26 ONESOURCE TRANSFORMATION UPDATE  
 
It was reported that transformation projects covering Finance, HR & OD and 
Transactional Services were coming to a finish with staff consolation of new 
structures due to commence in April for Finance and May for HR & OD and 
Transactional.  
 
Once implemented, savings of £2.349m would be delivered in 2015/16 
against a target of £3.042m, an under achievement of £0.693m. It was 
noted that the difference would be found through the current level of vacant 
posts. £3.633m will be achieved in 2017/18 compared to a target of 
£3.724m, a difference of £0.091m. 
 
It was also reported that a transformation project for Council Tax & benefits 
had commenced and would be completed by late 2016 with a new shared 
structure in place by 1 January 2017. This project would also look at 
improving performance regarding the collection rates for council tax across 
both councils.  
 
The Joint Committee noted progress on delivering the required savings from 
oneSource from the current transformation projects covering Finance, HR & 
OD and Transactional Services. 



oneSource Joint Committee, 18 March 
2016 

 

 

 

 
27 JOINT COMMITTEE SCHEME OF DELEGATION TO OFFICERS  

 
The report before Members sought approval for proposed delegations to 
officers of the London Borough of Bexley’s Finance functions that formed 
part of the Joint Committee’s delegated powers from 1 April 2016. 
 
The Joint Committee agreed the delegations as set out in the report and 
delegated authority to the Director of Legal & Governance to amend the 
Joint Committee Scheme of Delegation to reflect the changes. 
 
 

28 PROPOSED VARIATION TO THE ONESOURCE LEGAL AGREEMENT  
 
The report notified members of the joint committee that a request had been 
received and accepted for a variation to the oneSource legal agreement. 
The request concerned the following variations: 
 

1. Schedule 1 – Constitution of the Joint Committee; for non-executive 
members to be appointed to the Joint Committee.  
 

2. Remove ‘Democratic Services, Committees and Partnerships, and 
Scrutiny’ from the London Borough of Newham portfolio of shared 
services within oneSource 

 
The Joint Committee noted the approved variations to the oneSource legal 
agreement. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


